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Defendant. 

FELONY COMPLAINT 
& NOTICE TO APPEAR 

SPS 

APPEARANCE NOTICE 

Criminal charges have been filed against you. You are required to appear for arraignment at 
8:30 A.M., on MAY 26, 2016, at: 

HALL OF JUSTICE 
4100 MAIN STREET 
RIVERSIDE, CALIFORNIA 92501 

The court calendar will list your name and the courtroom to which your case is assigned. Go there, 
check in, and wait to be arraigned. 
IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR ON THIS DATE, AW ARRANT WILL BE SOUGHT FOR YOUR ARREST. 
BRING THIS NOTICE WITH YOU. 

COUNT 1 

The undersigned, under penalty of perjury upon infonnation and belief, declares: That the above named 
defendant, TROY ERICSEN PALMER, committed a violation of Penal Code section 311.11, subdivision (a), a 
felony, in that on or about December 15, 2015, in the County of Riverside, State of California, he did knowingly 
control and possess any matter, representation of infonnation, data and image in which the production involves 
the use of a person under the age of 18 years, knowing that the material or matter depicts a person under the age . 
of 18 years personally engaging in or simulating sexual conduct, as defined in subdivision ( d) of Penal Code 
section 311.4. 
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COUNT2 

That the above named defendant, TROY ERICSEN PALMER, committed a violation of Penal Code 
section 311.2, subdivision(c), a felony, in that on or about March 22, 2015, in the County of Riverside, State of 
California, he did wilfully, unlawfully, and knowingly send and cause to be sent, and bring and cause to be 
brought into the State of California for sale and distribution, and in the State of California possess, prepare, 
publish, produce, develop, duplicate, and print, with intent to distribute and exhibit to, and to exchange with, a 
person 18 years of age or older, and offer to distribute, distribute, and exhibits to, and exchanges with, a person 
18 years of age or older matter, to wit: CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, knowing that the matter depicts a person 
under the age of 18 years personally engaging in or personally simulating sexual conduct, as defined in Section 
311.4, subdivision ( d). 

COUNT3 

That the above named defendant, TROY ERICSEN PALMER, committed a violation of Penal Code 
section 311.2, subdivision ( c ), a felony, in that on or about April 13, 2015, in the County of Riverside, State of 
California, he did wilfully, unlawfully, and knowingly send and cause to be sent, and bring and cause to be 
brought into the State of California for sale and distribution, and in the State of California possess, prepare, 
publish, produce, develop, duplicate, and print, with intent to distribute and exhibit to, and to exchange with, a 
person 18 years of age or older, and offer to distribute, distribute, and exhibits to, and exchanges with, a person 
18 years of age or older matter, to wit: CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, knowing that the matter depicts a person 
under the age of 18 years personally engaging in or personally simulating sexual conduct, as defined in Section 
311.4, subdivision ( d). 

COUNT4 

That the above named defendant, TROY ERICSEN PALMER, committed a violation of Penal Code 
section 311.2, subdivision ( c ), a felony, in that on or about October 24, 2015, in the County of Riverside, State 
of California, he did wilfully, unlawfully, and knowingly send and cause to be sent, and bring and cause to be 
brought into the State of California for sale and distribution, and in the State of California possess, prepare, 
publish, produce, develop, duplicate, and print, with intent to distribute and exhibit to, and to exchange with, a 
person 18 years of age or older, and offer to distribute, distribute, and exhibits to, and exchanges with, a person 
18 years of age or older matter, to wit: CHILD PORNOGRAPHY, knowing that the matter depicts a person 
under the age of 18 years personally engaging in or personally simulating sexual conduct, as defined in Section 
311.4, subdivision ( d). 
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MARSY'SLAW 

Infonnation contained in the reports being distributed as discovery in this case may contain confidential 
information protected by Marsy'i; Law and the amendments to the California Constitution Section 28. Any 
victim(s) in any above referenced charge(s) is entitled to be free from intimidation, harassment, and abuse. It is 
unlawful for defendant(s), defense counsel, and any other person acting on behalf of the defendant(s) to use any 
infonnation contained in the reports to locate or harass any victim(s) or the victim(s)'s family or to disclose any 
information that is otherwise privileged and confidential by law. Additionally, it is a misdemeanor violation of 
California Penal Code§ 1054.2a(3) to disclose the address and telephone number of a victim or witness to a 
defendant, defendant's family member or anyone else. Note exceptions in California Penal Code§ 1054.2a(a) 
and (2). 

I declare under penalty of perjury upon information and belief under the laws of the State of California 
that the foregoing is true and correct. 

Dated: May 4, 2016 

!W 
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Michael A. Hestrin 
District Attorney 

By: Teresa K.B. Beecham 
Deputy District Attorney 



~VERSIDE SUPERIOR COURT 
PUBLIC ACCESS · 

Minute Order 

Defendant Name: TROY ERICSEN PALMER 

Case Number: RIF1602081 I 
Action Date: 10/18/2016 Action Time: 8:30 AM 

Action Descriotion: Felony Settlement Conference 

Honorable Judge Helios J. Hernandez, Presiding 

Clerk: C. Yorba. 

Court Reporter: D. Wagner 

People represented by Deputy District Attorney: Teresa Beecham. 

Defendant represented by Pvt-Dyke Huish. 

Defendant Present. 

At 11 :21 the following proceedings were held: 

Defendant waives formal arraignment. 

Defendant withdraws plea of not guilty as to count(s) 1 and is rearraigned. 

Felony Plea form is incorporated herein and includes the following advisements and waivers: 

Defendant Waives Constitutional Rights. 

Defendant advised of right to a speedy and public trial by judge or jury. 

Defendant advised of right to confront and cross examine witnesses; right to present evidence on own behalf. 

Defendant advised of privilege against self-incrimination. 

Defendant advised of charges and consequences of his/her plea and statutory sentencing. 

File Date: 5/4/2016 

Department: 63 

Court finds based on inquiry and examination of deft, that deft has the ability to understand and does understand his/her constitutional 
rights. 

Defendant waives right to Trial by Jury. 

Defendant waives right to confront and cross examine witnesses. 

Defendant waives privilege against self incrimination. 

Defendant waives rights to Preliminary Hearing. District Attorney and Court consent to waiver. 

Defense counsel concurs in defendant's plea and/or admissions. 

Defendant pleads Guilty to Count(s) 1. 

Court Accepts Plea. 

Case certified to Superior Court 

Commence Certification. 



Defendant Name: TROY ERICSEN PALMER 

Case Number: RIF1602081 I 
Action Date: 10/18/2016 Action Time: 8:30 AM 

Action Description: Felony Settlement Conference 

Defendant requests immediate sentence. 

Defendant waives probation referral. 

Court finds factual basis for the plea is based on Oral Statement from Defendant on the record. 

Defendant waives arraignment for pronouncement of judgment. 

No legal cause why sentence should not now be pronounced. 

For The Charge(s) 1. 

Formal Probation is granted for a period of 36 months under the following terms and conditions: 

Obey all laws, ordinances, and court orders. 

Be committed to the c"stody of the Riverside County Sheriff for 240 days; 

File Date: 5/4/2016 

Deoartment: 63 

Report immediately to the Riverside Sheriff's Live Scan office for fingerprinting requirement pursuantto 853.6(g) PC. (Riverside) 

Referral Notice Generated ·Live Scan (Riverside) 

TERM: 60 days of jail time to be completed at Seal Beach 

City Jail or other approved jail. Deft. to submit 

order for court dig nature upon approval of Seal 

Beach by 1/6/17. Provide proof to Probation. 

Count(s) 2 3 4 dismissed in the interest of justice. (1385 PC) 

For The Charge(s) 1. 

179 days to be seived in the Work Release Program. Report on or before 03/03/2017. 

Referral Notice Generated • RSO Work Release 

Pay booking fees of$514.58 (GC 29550). 

Pay restitution fine of $300.00 (PC 1202.4(b )). 

Pay $300.00 for Probation Revocation Restitution Fine. Said restitution fine is stayed and the stay shall be lifted upon the revocation 
of probation, 

and ifthe defendant is sentenced to prison or county jail without a probation or conditional sentence imposed. (PC 1202.44) 

Pay victim restitution. Amount to be determined by the Probation Department (PC 1203.1 (a)(3)). 

Any disputes as to restitution amount to be resolved in a court hearing. 



Defendant Name: TROYERICSEN PALMER 

Case Number: RIF1602081 I File Date: 5/4/2016 

Action Date: 10/18/2016 Action Time: 8:30 AM Deoartment: 63 

Action Description: Felony Settlement Conference 

W your fine(s) or actual restitution is not paid in full within 120 days prior to probation expiration you are ordered to re-contact 
Enhanced 

Collections Division and complete a new Financial Disclosure Statement form. (PC 1202.4(1)(11 )) 

Defendant ordered to report and cooperate with Enhanced Collection Division immediately or within two business days of release 
from custody. 

Submit to immediate search/property including all residence/premises/storage units, containers and vehicles under your control; by 

Probation officer or law enforcement officer; with or without cause; 

Provide a DNA sample· as directed by Probation or law enforcement personnel (PC 296(a)). 

Authorized agency to forward specimens to DOJ for analysis. Defendant to show proof of compliance to clerk of the court within 30 
days. 

Register with local law enforcement within 5 days from today or within 5 days upon release from custody pursuant to 290 PC. 

and thereafter as required by law as to your place of residence. 

Participate and complete at your expense any counseling, rehabilitation/treatment program deemed appropriate by probation officer; 
and authorize 

the release of information relative to progress. 

Do not associate with any unrelated person you know to be on either probation, parole, mandatory supervision or post release 
community supervision. 

Do not leave the State of California without first obtaining written permission of the probation department per the Interstate Compact 
Act. 

Inform the probation officer of your place of residence and reside at a residence approved by the probation officer .. 

Give written notice to the probation officer 24 hours before changing your residence and do not move without the approval of the 
probation officer. 

Seek and maintain gainful employment or attend a full-time school or vocational program; 

Do not knowingly own, possess, have under your control or immediate access to any firearm, deadly weapon, ammunition or weapon 
related paraphernalia 

or incendiary device. 

Firearms prohibiting notification forms provided to defendant [BOF110]. 

W expelled or deported, do not re-enter the United States illegally. 

Wexpelled, deported, or voluntarily leave the United States, you must report to the Probation Department by telephone 

or in writing within 30 days of departure. 

Report to probation officer immediately or within 2 days of release from custody for initial instructibns, and follow all reasonable 
directives of PO. 

Report any law enforcement contacts to the Probation Officer within 48 hours. 

As to count(s) 1, Court Operations Assessment fee of $40 imposed for each convicted charge. (1465.8 PC) 



Defendant Name: TROY ERICSEN PALMER . 

Case Number: RIF1602081 I File Date: 5/4/2016 

Action Date: 10/18/2016 Action Time: 8:30 AM Deoartment: 63 

Action Descriotion: Felonv Settlement Conference 

Pay conviction assessment fee for the following convicted count(s) 1. (GC 70373). [$30.each misd and felony] 

Pay the costs of probation supervision in an amount to be determined by the Probation Department. 

Based on t~e level of supervision, the costs will range from $591.12 to $3744.00. (PC 1203.1 b). 

Do not associate with any unrelated female minor, unless accompanied by a responsible adult approved by the probation officer. 

TERM: Stay away from places mino(s congregate such as 

locations especially dedignated for use by minors 

unless accompanied by a responsible adult approved 

by Probtion. 

TERM: Stay 200 yards away from and do not enter premises 

described as parks/schoolsmbraries/daycare 

senters/amusements parks/etc unless accompanied 

by a responsible adult approved by Probation. 

Do not accept or work in any position where there are minors present. 

Do not conceal the source, destination, or content of any electronic communication. 

Provide truthful information concerning your identity in all internet and e-mail communications and to all electronic communication 
service providers. 

Provide telephone,internet service,accounting information,including passwords,logins,access codes for personally held accounts to 
any computer or net 

work, and any means of access to computers and computer networks. 

Provide this information on a monthly basis or as directed by the probation officer. 

Submit to immediate search and seizure of computers,memory storage devices,electronic mail,internet accounts, and data & 
information contained herein; 

with or without reasonable cause by the probation officer or law enforcement. 

Do not knowingly possess any encryption technology or software designed to delete, conceal, protect or secure computer log files or 
electronically 

stored data on media, including hard drives, optical media, removable storage devices, from access to any law enformement agency 
or probation officer. 

Do not engage in any communication on the internet with anyone identified as a minor or anyone you know to be a minor, unless 
authorized by probation 

officer. Not visit any 'chat rooms' message board forums, similar internet sites where minors are known to frequent. 

Do not visit any 'chat rooms' message board forums or similar internet sites where minors are known to frequent. 



Defendant Name: TROY ERICSEN PALMER 

Case Number: RIF1602081 I File Date: 5/4/2016 

Action Date: 10/18/2016 Action Time: 8:30 AM Deoartment: 63 

Action Descriotion: Felony Settlement Conference 

Only possess computer hardware or software approved by the probation officer. Do not obtain additional computer hardware, 
software, 

or internet service without approval of the probation officer. 

Enroll in, particiate, complete and pay costs for a state certified sexual offender management Program. Cooperate with 

treatment guidelines as directed by program provider or probation to include psychological and physiological testing. 

Treatment will be a minimum of one year, or for the duration of probation. (PC 1203.067(b )) 

Waive any psychotherapist/doctor-patient privilege to enable communication between sex offender management professional and 
probation officer. 

Waive privilege against self-incrimination and participate in periodic polygraph examinations, at offender's expense, as 

directed by Probation Officer or treatment provider. Polygraph examiner to provide results to the Probation Officer upon request. 

Do not knowingly own, use, possess any form of sexually explicit movies, videos, material, or devices unless recommended by a 
therapist 

and approved by.the Probation Officer. Do not enter any establishment where such items are the primary items viewed or sold, and do 

not utilize any sexually oriented telephone services. 

Stipulated forfeiture signed by the Court. 

4th waiver and EPCA search/seizure consent 

signed by the Court. 

Defendant accepts terms and conditions of probation. 

- - Custody Status/Information - -

Released On Probation 

Save Minute Order to case. 

Close Case. 
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.CI!~, NUni_~~r ~fH=/?{.)2.,0fl ( Peoplev.~y· ~~ 

....... 
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' ' 

·' ; . .ADVISEMENT OF RIGHTS: ' 

1. 
2 

' 3. 

I have ihe rig~t to. a speedy and public trial by a judge Of. jury. · · ·" · · 
At my trial, I hav,e. the rigl:lt to .face and qross-examine 'l'!lY witnesses against me. . . 
I h1;1ve the.right fo ask the court to Compel witnesses lci·afferii:Hny iilal .;;it no expense to 'me, and to 
preseht evidence· in mydeferise. '··... ·" · ·· · · " 
I have,.th!l right. against self,incrimina\lon. [ can.l)ot b~.forcei:l,to testify \il.gainst .m.yself, but I also nave 
tile tight to testify in my own defense If.I choose lei do so. -
fhave.thl;l r.ight tO·be represenlecj by;a lawyer throughol,ll·mY·trial. lflcannot afford one, the court Will 
appoint: one to riipresent me at no cqst,!o me. . . . . . 

cor:JsEQU~Nciis ·oF)>'i.EA.(1 til~ough 5 i;ipply.to everyone}: 
-, - .... : .. ··:. ;,,.,,·· ,., ... "" ' . . .. -. .. . . . . . . . . . '',' ... 

. ):. P 1. As a conv,ii;tei:lJelon,. I will.not be able to ·qwn or possess ;;JnyJlrear!Tl" I will be ordered to pay 
~.....,..,.r,___ restitullori_:io' the v,ictim(s) if lhl;l victih')(s} suffer1;1d ·ecoromic. harl)l. I agree tnat the amount of.victim 

· restitutjO.~ is:Jip · . If the parties db hot agree, tlie"probation 'depariiijent will .'determine the amount. 
If I disag'r'ee wlth"the <1mount, I must promptly reqaest a hearing. · . · · . . · · .. · · 

___ ~ .. i ~~,,.....-- 2. Qharges and/or enhancements may have been_ dii;mi~sed,a~ P'!rt Qf.t.t\is i;legoliated disposition with the 
r:)istri9i Attorney's Office" I agree tliat I will be ordered to pay restitution to the victilT!(s) of the 
dismissed charg&s. and/or enhancements if the victim( s) suffered .economic harm. · 

'\? . 3. I Will be 9rdered to pay a restitution fine of at least $240 and not more than $10,000. There are several 
--:t\?~. T ..... -- .otfie·r fines an·d fees thaf will be imposed as a result of ttiis gqiltY plea. : , · , . 

4. If i am r:iot a ·ciiizen of the United Staies, I understand that this conviction may fiave the consequences 
---'1-">---

o f deportation, exciusion from ac;tmisslon to the United States, or denial of naturalization pursuant to the 
laws ofthe .United States. ' . 

~·-~ ....... ..,_~_ 5:· lfJ red"'ive a state prisdrl term; 1 will be plitced ori par(jl~.clr local community super11ision after 
completing ttie·term. Parole or local community ~uperv1sion will be for the term spe~ified by, law. 
Generally, parole' is for up to five years and local community supervision is for up to ihree·years. If my 
term iif'imprisbnment is life, and I am eve.r ,granted parole', it n\ay be for life. If I violate an:\r of the terms 
of paro!e, ! c.oald,be returned to stale prison for up to one Yl;lar..per. violation. If I v.iolate any.Ofttie,terms 

·t" , • ,... • • • ••· l . ' . . ·•. _ . , ·I 

~ of .local community supervision, I CO\lld be incarcerated In. c9unty jallJor up to 180 days perviC!lation. 
________ 6. If I am sentenced to county jail, a portion of my term may be suspended and, upon release from jail,· I 

may'be p!aced on mandatory supervision. If I _viola!"> any of ~he terms and conditions of my mandatory 
sup~J'ir\siciri."I could be retu.rned to county jail for UP tci lheiemainder of my' suspended jail term. 

__ =r.,_ '!£~"1:.-.. --7,, I wlll'be required to give a DNAsample. 
_,....,'.8':-,,,_,_., .. _. 8 ... My driving,privi!eges will .be· suspended or revoked by the Oep"!rtrnent of Motor- Venicles; , . 
--W.'lr'l·:=-·-· __ 9. I understand thaf:because l am pleading guilty te:a qualifying offense', 1·will be ordered to register With 
~ , ·, law· enforcement as a(n) ·<£'C.: "2So· '. and thatif lfail to register.or.to keep my registration 

. cur(enHl\)r any.reason, n.ew criminal charge:>. may be filed against me. ·I understand that registration as '' 
. w a sex offender is a life long requirement. 

--'--""~-'---,\--10. I ,will be .r.equ!red to tJl)der.go AIDS testing. . , 
-~><-""'---~ 1. Bejng'uotfer the influence ·of alcohol or drug.s, or both, impairs your ability to safely operate' a motqr 

vehicle. Therefore, it is . ely dangi;irous to human life to drive while under the influence of alcohol 
or drugs, o ". . f I drive V.,liile under the"infl\jehce of afcohol ·or tfrug$,.;or tioth, and as a result Of ![lat 
dr' . ;'Someone is killed, I can be charged Wiih murCler. ,. . . . " " , ' 

_..,fS .... ~ .. -. -· ~ 12 ther_· ~---,-----~---------' 
c. DE;FE.NDA\llT'S STATEMENT:. 

·~1. 
~2. 

Approved for Optlorn;!.I Use 
R!ve~!d~.Superlor Court 
CRQ04 (Re:v. 1111/12} 

All the' promises made to me are written on this form, or stated in open· court. 
No one h:as made any threats to me or anyone close. to me, or placed any pressure of any kind 'oQ me 
in orcjer to make me plead guilty. 
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\ '""J 1 /J'-1. \ (../" -

Pe(ipl~v.~Y $..vic=g,;__.._ 
---+-lb'-~ 3. I understand th~t ifl violate any of ~y probation .terms, I could be sentenced to the maximum 

custody term possible under these charges as set forth under "Plea Agreement", Item 2. 
__ ,,.,,,, __ 4. I have had adequate titne tp di~cuss with my attorney (1) my constitutional rights, (2) the 

consequel)ces qf .any guilty r:ile~ (.3) any defenses I may haye to ttie c.harges against me. 
As part of this· plea, I (circle.qn~do not waive any right to appeal.tha.t I may have. · 
Factual Basis: I ar;iree thoit I did the things tliat are stated in the charges that I am admitting. 

--=----· 5. 
~---'I-I<'-- 6. 

D. 
1. 

·PLEA AGREE~ENT: 

I Will eAter a. 91Jllty plea·io~he fo\1iiwin~ ~harges and enhancements'.· 

e-:1 - 31/. II MJ . , 
,- I, 

· · . The Pros~cut~r will .dismis~ ,1my charge~ 1,1ni:l e~tia~cements that I do not acjmit. ·· 

2. The maximum possible custody commi.tment for the admitted charges an.d enhi;mc~nients js; . S ~ e.,z,:S 
.g. My guilty ·pie~s 'a.re chndltionai on rec~lvlng the folio~ing ·cani>ideratidns· as to seotence: ·. 

a) . Formal probat]on will (circle one) b~ 1) d~nled: ~)~nte~de~id~d by !~~·~OU~ ... it granted. the length of 
formal probation may be up to five years. If probation is grantee!, a"sm>r;>encjed state prison sentence or 
felony ceunty jail term (circlfi! on!!) v.iilVwi!I not be imposec{ A suspended .felony county.jail t11rm may. . .. 
. include a period of mandatory superitision for uj:i'to the remainder of the suspended.jail term. The following· 

E. 

· 1.8.g. afres.ttictioA~ ap~ly. to. a declslbn .to Q.iant ~robatian in this .. case: . . .. . . , ~· . ·) . ~ . ; 
b) .. Thecµstodytermw11lbe. U? Sr@l61A.T +. lgc:J .c;..l~.s _=3'-/.D·TOT.s.L st1p) 

• ' • ' • •• • ,; • ,,,.- ,,; I •" • 

c) 

d) 

The custody term shall not be·.!!!.Q.[! than ·.. . · . (topr 

'rtie d~stocly term sfiali hot be l~ss than.. (floor) . . . ·. . 

Fines:_. -·----~~------~"--~---~------'-----~ 
O~her: ' · ,. " . 

·------------------------+----,.......-~ e) .. credittor .time serVed will be ___ days actual;-"'···_· _ diiy~ .0 4019 0 2933;·-·.~_total • 
. SIGNATURES · . ... 

District Att~r ey: The above is. a c9rrect statement .ofthe.Plea Agree~en\ ·be)W~:err defen·se and prose~utlon . 
. 1a .~ ~?$~.· · · ... -.- .. · 

te. . . Print Name · · ame 
' .-c 

l;lefencfant:. I hav~ [ead and uriderstand i~is entire document. I waive arid give up a!I o the ri hill that I have initia . I -
acceP,t his ·,1eaAgreement: ~ .· ·?.:.~ .. .' ·. ·.. . . · . . . 
. ·1 v r'ti b · · . ~'\?-:::f ~Li"-'~ ~· ~J,5· ~\ ~$.~· k::==---_:_ 

·ale' ' · · Print Name · 

Defense Attorney: I am the attorney for the .(jefendant. I am satisfied that (1) the·d!lfenda.nt' Understand!! his/her .· 
· consl.ilutieAal rights and understand that a guilty plea would be a Waiv.er of these rights;,(2)"the defendant has had a11 . 
adequ'ate'<;ipportunity .. to discuss his/her case with me, including any defenses he/she may heve to the charges; and (3). the 
defendant [md.erstands the consequencei\Of his/her guilty plea. I j~ · ecis' . f the i:lefend€Jnl to enter a guilty plea. 

\ 
0 

(\:let IQ D~.\CFS. ~n~~:m; . ign Nam~. 
!nterpniter; Having been duly. sworn, I nave. translated this form to !lie defendant in the·_· --"""' _ _,,_ __ language. 
The defendant has stated that' he/she fully 'Understood tlie contents of the fqrm prior to .si9Qing,.. · 

Date 

Approved for OpUonal Use 
Riverside 51,1perior Court 
CR0.04.'(Rev.11/1/12) 

Print Name Sign Name · .. 
."· 

... 

" 
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People v: TROY ERICSEN PALMER 

SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 

SENTENCING MEMORANDUM 

THE FOLLOWING TERMS AND CONDITIONS 

Page 1 of2 

ARE ORDERED BY THE COURT 

-C_a_s_e_N_u_m_b-er_R_l_F_16_0_2_08-1~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~.-~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~·~---.. ~-0 MISDEMEANOR fZI FELONY ~ V~ 
Proceedings are suspended.(PAS) Charges admitted: Ct. 1: 311.11(a) PC 

Formal probation granted for 36 months.(FPG) 
Obey all laws, ordinances, and court orders.(T1) 

CUSTODY I WORK PROGRAMS I COMMUNITY SERVICE 

Be committed to the custody of RSO for 240 days.(TAA~ 
Custody to be served as follows: }2 119~avs to be served in the Work Release PrograV.'e 'In ~fore 
•;3/Jflj, :(TAJ1) 

Credit time serveci'·f days actual + o days PC § 401 s.(cTs) 
Report lmmedlatelfto the Riverside Sheriff's Live Scan office for 
fingerprinting: [l=IN], (R=RI], and {S=SW].(TXYS) 

FINES I FEES I RESTITUTION All fines, fees, and restltu'tlon Imposed shall be paid to the Court, as directed by the Enhanced Colleclions Division 

Pay booking fees of$ 514.58 (GC § 29550).(TXV1) 
Pay restitution fine of$ 300.00 (PC§ 1202.4(b)).(TYC) 
Pay probation revocalion restitution fine of$ 300.00 (PC§ 1202.44). Stayed 

pending complellon of probatlon.(TYF/1) 

DRUG I SEARCH I TESI PROGRAM TERMS 

Submit to immediate search of person/property including all 
resldences/premlseslstorage units, containers, & vehicles under your control; 
by Probation Officer or law enforcement officer, with or without cause. 

(TEA1/A) 
Provide-a DNA sample as directed by probatlon or law enforcement 

personnel (PC§ 296(a)).(TE!F2) 

Pay vlct!m restitution; amount to be determined by the Probation Department; 
disputes as to the amount to be resolved at a court hearlng (PC§ 1203.1(a) 

(3)).(TCBIZ) 
If your fine(s) or actual restitution is not paid in full more than 120 days before 
completion of probation-you are ordered to re-contact Enhanced Collectlons 
and complete a new Finan~lal Disclosure Statement form (PC§ 1202.4(1) 

(11 )).(TYG/A) 
Report to/cooperate with Enhanced Collections Immediately or within two 

business days of release from custody.(DORECD) 

Register with local law enforcement within 5 days from today-or within 5 days 

upon release from custody; PC 290(THK1) 
Participate and complete at your expense any counseling, 
rehabilitation/treatment, program deemed appropriate by probation officer; 

and authorize release of informallon relative to progress.(THF/A) 

"'Submit proof of enrollment and/or completion of the above noted programs as directed by your Probation Officer and/or Alternative Sentencing. 

ASSOCIATION I RESIDENCE I WORK TERMS 

Do not assoclate with any unrelated. person you know to be on probation or 

parole.(THO) 
Do not leave the State of California without first obtaining written permission 

of the probation department per the interstate Compact Act.(THR) 

ADDITIONAL PROBATION TERMS 

Do not knowingly own/possess/have under your control/Immediate access to I 
any firearm/deadly weapon, ammunition or weapon related 
paraphernalialincendiary device.(THJ1/A) 

Inform the probation officer of your place of residence and reside at residence 

approved by the probation officer.(THC) 
Give written notice to the probation officer 24 hours before changing your 
residence and do not move without the approval of the probation officer. 

(THC1) 
Seek and maintain employment or attend a full time school or vocational 

program.(THB) 

Other: ao days to be completed at Seal Beach City Jail or other approved city jail. Defendant to submit order for court signature upon approval of Seal 
Beach City Jail. Defendant to report to for Work Release Program on or before March 3, 2017 for 1~ days of Work Release. Defendant to Report to Seal 
Beach on or before 1/6/2017. Defendant to provide proof of city jail completion to Probation. ~_:_. 

ADDITIONAL FORMAL PROBATION TERMS 

If expelled or deported, do not re-enter the united States !llegally.(THM1) 
1f expelled,· deported, or voluntarily leave the United States, you must report 

to probation by telephone or in writing within 30 days of departure.(THM2) 

ADDITIONAL ORDERS OF THE COURT 

Pay court operations assessment fee of $40 per convicted charge (PC § 
1465.8).(TXX) 
Pay court conviction assessment fee of $30 per convicted 

misdemeanor/felony charge (GC § 70373).(TXW) 

Report to probation officer immediately or upon release from custody, and 
abide by all reasonable directives of probation officer.(THL) 
Report any law enforcement contacts to probation officer within 48 hours. 
(THI) 

Pay the costs of probation supervision in an amount to be determined by 
Probation. Based on the le"vel of supervision, the costs will range from 

$591.12 to $3,744.00 (PC§ 1203.1b).(TXM/A) 

http://10.33.!00.16/sentencingmemo/CR002.aspx?cs=RIF160208l&nm=TROY+ERICS ... 10/18/2016 
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SUPERIOR COURT OF CALIFORNIA, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE 

Page 2 of 2 SENTENCING MEMORANDUM 

People v. TROY ERICSEN PALMER Case Number RIF16020B1 

Revised 09/19116 CR002 

Defendant: __ _c,,,.,c__:?''---'<r-~=..-~"----

Dislrlct Attorn'f' ~ -· -- lnterM>ter: __ --'<--,"-------------

Dated: jOfl~~ ITISSOORDERED: H.J. HER JUDICIALOFFICER 

NOTICE TO DEFENDANT: If you have been placed on probation, you have the right to ask the court either (1) to allow you to withdraw your plea of gullty or 
of nolo contendere and to enler a plea of not guilty, or (2) if you were convicted after a plea of not guilty, to set aside the verdict of guilty. (For details, see 
Penal Code section 1203.4.) If you have been convicted of a misdemeanor and nol placed on probation, and one year has passed since pronouncement of 
judgment, you have the right to make a similar request. (For details, see Penal Code section 1203.4a.) Forms on which to make such requests are available 
in the clerk's office. 

httn:/11 0.111 00 16/s1entiendrn,.m1emn/!'.R00?. "snx?P.s=R TF 1 60?.0R 1 &nm=TR OY +FR T !'.S 1 011 R/?.01 6 



BEFORE THE 
FILED 

MAR 2 l 2017 OSTEOPATHIC MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

OSTEOPATI'!IC MEDICAi.. OOAAll 
01" CALIFORNIA 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

Troy Ericsen Palmer, D.O. 
6581 Eagle Drive 
Chino, CA 91710 

Osteopathic Physician's and Surgeon's 
Certificate No. 20A14628 

Respondent 

DECISION AND ORDER 

Case No. 900-2016-000237 

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Disciplinary Order is 

hereby adopted by the Osteopathic Medical Board of California, Department of Consumer 

Affairs, asits Decision in th~ abovecentitled matter. 

This Decision shall become effective on ~ ~ ;!...o!J 

It is so ORDERED ~MU :Z/, .ft,()/1 . 
' 

ANGELINA M. BURTON, EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR 
FOR THE OSTEOPATHIC MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
E. A. JONES III 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
WENDY WIDLUS 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 82958 
California Department of Justice 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2867 
Facsimile: (213) 897-9395 
E-mail: Wendy.Widlus@doj.ca.gov 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORETIIE 
OSTEOPATHIC MEDICAL BOARD OF CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

TROY ERICSEN PALMER, D.O. 
6581 Eagle Drive 
Chino, CA 91710 

Osteopathic Physician's and Surgeon's 
Certificate No. 20A 14628, 

Respondent. 

Case No. 900-2016-000237 

STIPULATED SURRENDER OF 
LICENSE AND ORDER 

19 IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to tlle above-

20 entitled proceedings that the following matters are hue: 

21 PARTIES 

22 1. Angelina M. Burton (Complainant) is the Executive Director of the Osteopathic 

23 Medical Board of California (Board). She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is 

24 represented in this matter by Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by 

25 Wendy Widlus, Deputy Attorney General. 

26 2~ TROY ERICSEN PALMER, D.O. (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by 

27 attorney Dyke Huish, whose address is The Law Offices of Dyke E Huish, 26161 Marguerite 

28 Parkway, Suite B, Mission Viejo, CA 92692. 

1 

Stipulated Surrender of License (Case No. 900-2016-000237) 
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1 3. On or about Apl'il 20, 2016, the Boal'd issued Osteopathic Physician's and Surgeon's 

2 Certificate No. 20A 14628 to Respondent. The Osteopathic Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate 

3 was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation No. 900-

4 2016-000237 and will expire on September 30, 2017, unless renewed. 

5 JURISDICTION 

6 4. Accusation No. 900-2016-000237 was filed before the Board and is currently pending 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

. 14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

against Respondent. The Accusation and all other statuto1ily required documents were properly 

served on Respondent on November 14, 2016. Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense 

contesting the Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 900-2016-000237 is attached as Exhibit A 

and is incorpomted by reference. 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has care.fully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understands the 

charges and allegations in Accusation No. 900-2016-000237. Respondent also has carefully read, 

fully discussed with counsel, and undel'Stands the effects of this Stipulated Surrender of License 

and Order. 

6. Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the right to a 

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; the right to confront and cross-examine 

the witnesses against him; the right to present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right 

to the issuance of subpoenas to compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of 

documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other 

rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedme Act and other applicable laws. · 

7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and 

23 every right set forth above. 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

CULPABILITY 

8. Respondent admits tl1e truth of each ru1d every charge and allegation in Accusation 

No. 900-2016-000237, agrees that cause exists for discipline and hereby surrenders his 

Osteopathic Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. 20A 14628 for the Board's formal 

·acceptance. 
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1 9. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Board to issue 

2 an order accepting the surrender of his Osteopathic Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate without 

3 further process. 

4 CONTINGENCY 

5 10. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board. Respondent understands 

6 and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of the Board may communicate directly 

7 with the Board regarding tl1is stipulation and surrender, without notice to or participation by 

8 Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands and agrees that he 

9 may not witl1draw his agreement or seek to rescind the stipulation prior to the time the Board 

10 considers and acts upon it. If the Board fails to adopt tl1is stipulation as its Decision and Order, 

11 the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or effect, except for this 

12 paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, and the Board shall not 

13 be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter. 

14 11. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile 

15 copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order, including Portable Document Format 

16 (PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals. 

17 12. In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that 

18 the Board may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order: 

19 ORDER 

20 IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Osteopathic Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate No. 

21 20A 14628, issued to Respondent Troy Ericsen Palmer, D.O., is surrendered and accepted by the 

22 Osteopathic Medical Board of California. 

23 1. The surrender of Respondent's Osteopathic Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate and 

24 the acceptance of the surrendered license by the Board shall constitute the imposition of 

25 discipline against Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall 

26 become a part of Respondent's license history with the Osteopathic Medical Board of California. 

27 2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as an Osteopathic Medical Physician in 

28 California as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order. 
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1 3. Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board his pocket license and, if one was 

2 issued, his wall certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order. 

3 4. If Respondeot ever files an application for licensure or a petition for reinstatement in 

4 the State of California, the Board shall treat it as a petition for reinstatement. Respondent must 

5 comp! y with all the laws, regulations and procedures for reinstatement of a revoked license in 

6 effect at the time the petition is filed, and all of the charges and allegations contained in 

7 Accusation No. 900-2016-000237 shl)l! be deemed to be true, correct and admitted by Respondent 

8 when the Board determines whether to grant or deny the petition. 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

5. If Respondent should ever apply or reapply for a new license or certification, or 

petition for reinstatement of a license, by any other health care licensing agency in the State of 

California, all of the charges and allegations contained in Accusation, No. 900-2016-000237 shall 

be deemed to be true, correct, and admitted by Respondent for the purpose of any Statement of 

Issues or any other proceeding seeking to deny or restrict licensure. 

6. Respondent shall pay the Board its costs of investigation and enforcement in the 

amotmt of $0.00 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license. 

ACCEPTANCE 

I have carefully read the above Stipulated Surrender of License and Order and have fully 

discussed it with my attorney, Dyke Huish. I understand the stipulation and the effect it will have 

on my Osteopathic Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate. I enter into this Stipulated Surrender of 

License and Order voluntarily, lmow.ingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the 

Decision and Order of the Osteopathic Medical Board of California. 

26 II 

27 // 

28 JI 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attomey General of California 
E. A.JONES 1II 
Supervishig Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 71375 

California Department of Justice 
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897-2543 
Facsimile: (213) 897-9395 

Attorneysfor Complainant 
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NOV l I~ 2016 

O!!ITl!lOPATiilC MEDICAL BOARD 
01" Cfi\Ul'ORNIA 

1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

BEFORE THE 
. OSTEOPATIITC MEDICAL BOARD 01? CALIFORNIA 

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

lO In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

11 TROY E.RICSEN PALMER, D.O. 
26520 Cactus Ave. 

Case No. 900-2016-000237 

12 Mol'en-0 Volley, CA 92551 . ACCUSATION 

13 

14 

Osteopathic Physician's and Surgeon's 
Cel'tificnte No. 20A 14628, · 

Respondent. 

15 \\-~~~~~~~~~~~~~-" 
16 Complainant alleges: 

17 PARTIES 

18 1. Angelina M. Burton (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in.her official 

19 capacity as the Executive Director of the Osteopathic Medical aoard of California, Department of 

20 Consumer Affairs: 

21 2. On or about April 20, 2016, the Osteopathic Mediciil Board of California issued 

22 Osteopathic Physici!11l.'s and Surgeon's Certificate Number 20A 14628 to Troy Eric.Sen Palmer, 

23 D.O. (Respondent). The Osteopathic Physician's and Surgeon's Certificate was in full force and 

24 effect at all times televant to the chatges ·brought herein and will expire on September 30, 2017, 

25 unless renewed. 

26 JURISDICTION 

27 3. This Accusation is brought before the Osteopathic Medical Board of Ca!ifomia 

28 (Board), Department of Consumer Affairs, tmder the authority of the following Jaws. All section 

I 
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1 t'eferences m:e to the Business and Professions Code unless othe1wise indicated. 

2 4. Section 3600 of the Code states that the law govemi~g licentiates of the ·osteopaU1ic 

3 Medical Bom·d of California is found in the Osteop11thlc Act and in ChElpter 5 of Division 2, 

4 relating to medicine. 

5 5. Section 3600-2 ofU1e Code states: 

6 "The Osteopathic Medical Bom·d of California shall enforce those.portions of the MedicEll . 

7 Practice Act identified as Ai·ticle 12 (commencing with Section 2220), of Chapter S of Division 2 

8 of the Buslness and Professions Code, as now existing 01· het'eafter mnencled, as to persons who 

9 hold certificates subject to the jurisdiction of the Osteopathlc MedicEll Board of Califomia, 

10 however, persons who elect to practice using the term or suffix 'M.D.' as provided In Section 

11 2275 of the Business and·Professions Code, as now existing or hereafter amended, shall not be 

12 subject to this section, and the Medical Board of California shall enforce the provisions of the 

13 article as to persons who make the .election. After making the election, each person so electing 

14 shall apply for renewal of his or her ce1'tifjcElte to the Medical Board of Califomia, and tl1e 

15 Medical Boai·d of California shall issue renewal certificates in the same manner as ·other renewal 

16 certificates are issued by it." 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 

28 

6. Section 2234 of the Code states: 
• 

The board shall take action Elgainst any licensee wl10 is charged with unprofessional 

conduct. In addition to other prnvisions of this article, unprofessional conduct includes, but is not 

limited to, the following: 

"(a) Violating 01· attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, assisting in or abtitting the 

violation of: or conspiring to violElte any provision of this chapter. 

"(b) Gross negligence. 

"( c) Repeated negligent acts. To be repeElted, there must be two or more negligent acts or 

omissions. An initial negligent act or omission followed by a separate and distinct departure from 

the applicable standard of C!\l'e shall constitute repeated negligent acts. 

"(1) An initial 11egligent diagnosis followed by an a<~t or omission medically a_ppropriate for 

that negligent diagnosis of the patient shall constitute a single negligent act. 

2 
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1 "(2) When the standard of care requfres a change Jn the diagnosis, act, or 0111isslon that 

2 constitutes the negligent act described in paragraph Cl), including, but not limited to, a 

3 reevaluation of the diagnosis or a challge in treatment, and the licensee's conduct departs from the 

4 applicable stand11rd o:f care, ea.Ch departure'constitutes a separate tmd distinct breach of the 

5 standard of care."(d) Incompetence. 

6 "( e) The co111missio11 of any act involving dishonesty or cotruptio11 which is substantially 

7 related to the qualifications, functions, 01· duties of a physician and surgeon, 

8 "(f) Any action 01· conduct that would have warranted the denial of a certificate, 

9 "(g) The pl'actice of medicine from this state into another state or country without meeting· 

10 the legalrequirements of that state 01· cotmtry for the practice ofmeclicine. Secti~n 2314 shall not 

11 apply to tl~is subdivision. This subdivision shall become operative upon the implementation of 

12 the proposed registration program described in Section 2052.5. 

13 "(h) The repeated faihire by a ce1·tificate holder, in the absence of good cause, to attend and 

14 participate in an intei·vi.ew by the bmU'd. This subdivision shall oJJly apply to a certificate holder 

15 who is the subject ofim investigation by the board." 

16 

17 

7. Section 125.3 of the Code states, in pertinent pai't, that the Board may request the 

administrative law judgf;J to direct a licentiate found to have committed a viOlation or violations .of 
. ' 

18 ·the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs ofthe investigation imd 

19 enforcement of the case. 

20 8. Section 2236 o:fthe Code states: 

21 "(a) The conviction of any otfonse substantially related to the qualifications, functions, or . 

22 duties of a physician and surgeon constitutes unprofessional conduct within the meaning of this 

23 chapter. The record of conviction shall be conclu.sive evidence only of the fact that the conviction 

24 occurred. 

25 "(b) The district attomey, city attomey, or other prosecuting agency shall notify the Division 

26 of Medical Quality ofthe pendenoy of an action against a licensee charging a felony or 

27 misdemeanor immediately upon obtaining information that the defendant is a licensee. The notice 

28 shall identify the licensee and describe the climes charged m1d the facts alleged. The prosecuting 

3 
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age11cy shall also notify the cle1·k of the court in which the action is pending that the defendant is a 

2 licensee, and the cledc shall recol'd prominently in. the file tl1!lt the defendant holds a license as a 

3 physician and smgeon. 

4 "(c) The clerk of the court in which a licensee is convicted of a cdnw shall, within 48 hoill's 

5 after the convictiol1, transmit a certified copy of the record of conviction to U1e board, The 

6 division may inquire into the circumstances surrounding the commission of a crime in 01•der to fix 

7 the degree of discipline or to dlltermine if the convlotion is of an offense substa11tially 1·elated to 

g the qualifications, functions, or· duties of a physician and ·smgeon. 

9 "( d) A plea or verdict of guilty or a conviction after a plea of no lo contendet'e fa deemed to 

Io be a conviction within the meaning of this section and Section 2236.1. The record of conviction 

11 sh.all be conclusive evidence of the fact that the conviction occurred." 

12 9. Section 2232 of the Code states: 

13 (a) Except as provided in subdivisions (b), (c), and (d), the board shall promptly revoke the 

14 license of any person who, at any time after January 1, 1947, has beenrequfred to register as a sex 

15 offendel' pursuant to the pl'ovisions ofSection.290 of the Penal Code. 

16 (b) This section shall not apply to a person who is required to register as· a sex offender 

17 pursuant to Section 290 of the Penal Code solely because of a misdemeanor conviction under · 

18 Section 314 of the Penal Code. 

19 ( c) (1) Five yeru:s after the eftective date of the revocation and three years after successfol 

20 discharge from parole, prn bation, or both parole and probation if Ullder simultaneous supe1'Vision, 

21 an individual who after Januai:y 1, 1947, and prior to January 1, 2005, was subject to subdivision 

22 (a), may petition the superior court, in the county in whfoh the individual has resided for, at 

23 minimum, five years prior to filing the petition, to hold a hearing within one yem· of the date of 

24 the petition, in order for the court to determine whether the individual no longer poses a possible 

25 risk to patients. The individual shall provid~ notice of the petition to the Attomey General and to 

26 the board at the time of its filing. The Attorney General and fue board may pr.esent written and 

27 oral a.r_gumen:t to the comt on the merits oftlle petition. 

28 (2) If the court findH that t11e individual no Ionge1· poses a possible risk to patients, and· 

4 
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there are no other underlying reasons for which the bom·d pursued dlsciplimll'y action, the court 

2 shall ordet;, in Wl'itit1g, the boa1·ct to 1·einstate the individual's license within 180 days of the date of 

3 the order, The board may issue a p1·obationary license to a person su~ject to this pal'agraph subject 

4 to te1ms a11d conditions, including, but not limited to, any of the conditions of probation specified 

5 . in Section 2221. 

6 (3) lfthe court finds that the individual continues to pose a possible risk to patients, the 

7 court shall deny relief. The court's decisi1m shall be binding on the individual and the boal'<l, and 

· 8 the individual shall be prohibited from filing a subsequent petition under this section based on the 

9 same conviction. 

1 O ( d) Tliis section shall not apply to a person who has been relieved under Section .290.5 of 

11 the Penal Code of his or her duty to register as a sex offunder, or wl!ose duty to register has 

12 otherwise be.en formally terminated under California law. 

l3 CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE 

14 (Conviction of a Crime) 

15 10. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action ~der section 2236 of the Code h1 that. he 

16 ' W!IS convicted of a crime substantially related to the qualifications, fµnctions, or duti~s of a 

17 osteopathic physician and smgeon, to wit, possessing matter depicting a minor in a sexual act. 

18 The circumstances are as follows: 

19 11. On or about October 18, 2016, in the case entitled The People qfthe State of 

20 California v. Troy Ericsen Palmer, Riverside County Superior Court Case No, RlF160208I, . 
. . 

21 Respondent was convicted on a plea of guilty of a violation of Penlll Code section 311.11, 

22 subdivision (a), possession of material depicting a minor in a sexual act. .. 

23 12. On or about October 18, 2016; in the case entitled The Peopfo qf the State of 

24 California v, Troy Ericsen Palmer, Riverside County Superior Court Case No. Rffl602081, 

25 Respondent was placed on forma.l pmbation for a term of three years, committed to the custody of 

26 the Riverside Sheriffs Department fo1· 240 to include 60 days of jail time commencing January 6, 

27 2017, and 179 days to be served in a Work Release Program. 'In addition, Respondent was 

28 ordered to pay certain fiaes and foes and to pay restitution in an amount to be determined. 

5 
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1 Respondent was also ordered to register with local law enforcement within five days from 

2 October 18, 2016, or within five days from release from custody, pursuant to Penal Code section 

3 290 (Sex Offonder Registration Act). 

4 13. In addition, among other probation requirements, Respondent was ordered not to 

5 accept or work in any position where there are minors present, not to associate with any umelated 

6 female minor unless accompimied by n responsible adult ·approved by the probation officer, not to 

7 engage in any communication on the Internet with anyone identified as a minor or anyone he 

8 knows to be a minor unless authorized by the probation officer, not to visit any "chat room" 

9 message board fol'wns, similar fntemet sites where minors are known to frequent, not to own, use, 

IO or possess any form of sexually explicit movies, videos, material, or devices u1tless recommended 

11 by a lherapist and approved by the probation officer, and to enroll in, participate and complete and 

12 pay costs for a state certified sexual offender management program. 

13 PRAYER 

14 WHEREFORE, Complainant requests tl1at a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged, 

15 and that following the hearing, the Osteopathic Medical Board of California issue a decision: 

16 1. Promptly revoke Osteopathic Physichm's and Surgeon's Certificate N\1111ber 20A · 

17 14628, issued to Troy EricsenPalmer, D.O.; 

18 2. Ordering him to pay the Osteopathic Medical Board of California the reasonable costs 

19 of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code 

20 section 125.3; and, 

21 

22 

3. Takillg such other and fmther action as deemed necessary and proper. 

23 

24 

25 

26 

27 LA2016503509 
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28 

-~~ld~-
ANGELINAM. BURTON 
Executive Director 
Osteopathic Medical Board of Califol'llia 
Department of Consumer Affairs 
State of California 

Complainant 
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DECLARATION OF SERVICE BY CERTIFIED MAIL AND FIRST CLASS MAIL 
(Separate Mailings) 

In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 
Troy Ericsen Palmer, D.O. 
Case No: 900-2016-000237 

I, the undersigned, declare that I am over 18 years of age and not a party to the 
within cause; my business address is 1300 National Drive, Suite 150, Sacramento, CA 
95834. 

On March 21, 2017, I served the attached Stipulated Surrender of License and 
Decision and Order by placing a true copy thereof enclosed in a sealed envelope as 
certified mail with postage thereon fully prepaid and return receipt requested, and 
another true copy of the Stipulated Surrender of License and Decision and Order 
as enclosed in a second sealed envelope as first class mail with postage thereon fully 
prepaid, in the internal mail collection system at the Office of the Osteopathic Medical 
Board of California addressed as follows: 

NAME AND ADDRESS 

Troy Ericsen Palmer, D.O. 
6581 Eagle Drive. 
Chino, CA 91710 

Dyke Huish, Esq. 
Law Office of Dyke E. Huish 
26161 Marguerite Parkway, Suite B 
Mission Viejo, CA 92692 

(Certified and First Class Mail) 

Certified Mail Nci. 
91 7199 9991 7036 9509 9822 

(Certified Mail Only) 

91 7199 9991 7036 9509 9839 

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the Sta . of California that the 
foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was ·ecuted on March 21, 2017 
at Sacramento, California. 

Felisa Scott 
Declarant 

cc: Wendy Wldlus, Deputy Attorney General 


